



Company Reg. No. C 88540  
239/2  
Triq Salvu Psaila  
Birkirkara, BKR 9078, Malta  
(the '**Company**')

## COMPANY ANNOUNCEMENT

The following is a Company Announcement Ref No. HRZ82 issued by the Company on the 30<sup>th</sup> April 2025 in terms of the rules of Prospects MTF.

---

### QUOTE

#### **Results of Board of Directors' Meeting and Annual General Meeting of the Guarantor**

The Company refers to its announcement Ref. No. HRZ81 published on the 29<sup>th</sup> April 2025 in connection with the meeting of the board of directors and annual general meeting of Middletown Investments Limited (C75568), the guarantor of the obligations contracted by the Company in terms of the Company Admission Document dated 1<sup>st</sup> March 2019 (the '**Guarantor**').

The Company is informed that, during the said meetings that were held today the 30<sup>th</sup> April 2025, the board of directors and the members of the Guarantor resolved to approve: (i) the Annual Report and Audited Financial Statements for the year ended 31<sup>st</sup> December 2024; and (ii) the Financial Sustainability Forecasts for the financial year starting 1<sup>st</sup> January 2025.

The Company further informs that, in accordance with Rules 4.01.01.01 (b.1) and (i.1) of the Prospects MTF Rules, the members of the Guarantor have duly waived:

- (i) their right to receive a printed or electronic copy of the profit and loss account and balance sheet including any directors' report at least fourteen (14) days prior to the annual general meeting; and
- (ii) the fourteen (14) days' notice period required by the articles of association of the Guarantor for the convening of the annual general meeting.

A copy of the Annual Report, Audited Financial Statements and Financial Sustainability Forecasts are being enclosed herewith and shall be accessible on the Company's [website](#).



Horizon Finance plc

UNQUOTE

**Alejandro Borg**  
Company Secretary

**MIDDLETOWN INVESTMENTS LIMITED**  
**ANNUAL REPORT AND CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024**

	<b>Pages</b>
General Information	1
Directors' Report	2 – 4
Statements of Comprehensive Income	5
Statements of Financial Position	6 - 7
Statements of Changes in Equity	8
Statements of Cash Flow	9 - 10
Notes to the Financial Statements	11 – 34
Independent Auditor's Report	35 - 38

# MIDDLETOWN INVESTMENTS LIMITED

## General information

### Directors

Dr Kevin Deguara  
Dr Jean Carl Farrugia

### Company secretary

Dr Jean Carl Farrugia

### Registered office

239/2  
Triq Salvu Psaila  
Birkirkara  
BKR 9078  
Malta (Changed on 18<sup>th</sup> November 2024)

### Country of incorporation

Malta

### Company registration number

C 75568

### Banker

Bank of Valletta p.l.c.  
121, The Promenade Tower Road  
Sliema Malta

### Legal adviser

InariLaw  
239 Triq Salvu Psaila  
Birkirkara BKR 9078  
Malta

### Auditor

Ryan Borg  
Certified Public Accountant  
42, Ward L-Gholliq,  
Triq Bir Rikka,  
Marsaxlokk

# MIDDLETOWN INVESTMENTS LIMITED

## Directors' Report For the year ended 31 December 2024

The directors present their report together with the financial statements of the Parent Company and the consolidated financial statements of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2024.

### Principal Activities

The Company acts as a holding and investment company whose principal object is to own directly or indirectly, manage, administer and dispose of property of any kind, predominantly real estate, lend and advance money, give credit, grant or provide guarantees, hypothecs, privileges, charges, security interests or other security, exclusively to, or in favour of companies or partnerships which form part of the same group of companies.

The principal activity of the Company's subsidiary, Horizon Finance plc is to carry on the business of financing or refinancing of the funding requirements of the Company and the Group.

### Financial performance of the Group

The Group's statement of comprehensive income shows a profit before tax of € 582,721 for 2024, compared to €2,120,416 registered during the 2023 financial year.

During 2024, the Group generated finance income of € 137,000 (2023: € 133,370), primarily from interest income on loans to group companies. The Group's finance costs, which comprise interest on the outstanding bond issue and the amortisation of the issue costs thereof, amount to € 116,454 and € 112,260 for 2024 and 2023, respectively.

The Group's share of profit from its associates is € 591,221 for 2024 compared to € 2,126,656 in 2023.

In 2024, the Group incurred administrative expense of € 29,066 (2023: € 27,350).

### Financial position of the Group

The Group's total asset base at 31 December 2024 stands at € 8,013,888 (2023: € 6,913,448). Non-current assets comprise mainly investments in associates and loans receivable from group companies. Accrued interest and investment income, and cash and cash equivalents are the Group's principal current assets.

The Group's main non-current liabilities are debt securities in issue of € 1,967,320 (2023: € 1,960,561) and borrowings from related parties of € 425,378 (2023: € 2,439,836).

At 31 December 2024, the Group's total surplus attributable to owners of the parent and non-controlling interest is € 3,076,863 (2023: € 2,411,768). The increase in total equity is mainly attributable to the profit reported for the financial year ended 31 December 2024.

### Outlook for 2025

The directors do not expect any significant changes in the Group's activities in the short-term period.

# MIDDLETOWN INVESTMENTS LIMITED

## Directors' Report (Cont.)

### For the year ended 31 December 2024

#### Principal risks and uncertainties

The Company holds shares in entities involved in the real estate and retail industries. To this effect, the Group recognises that both industries are highly competitive in nature which could bear a material adverse impact on the company's business and financial position. The Company also recognises that its investments in the property market are relatively illiquid and subject to environment risks which, should they materialise, could have a negative impact on the Group. The Group also notes that supply chain interruptions and risks inherent to the franchising model adopted by The Convenience Shop (Holding) plc may also negatively impact the business of the Group.

#### Financial risk management

The Group's activities potentially expose it to the following financial risks: credit risk and liquidity risk. Further information on these risks and how they're mitigated by management is disclosed in note 22 to the financial statements.

#### Results and Dividends

The statements of comprehensive income is set out in page 5.

During the year under review, the directors did not recommend the payment of a dividend.

#### Directors

The directors of the Company who held office during the year were:

Dr Kevin Deguara

Dr Jean Carl Farrugia

In accordance with the company's Articles of Association, the present directors are to remain in office.

#### Statement of directors' responsibilities for the financial statements

The directors are required by the Companies Act (Cap. 386) of the Laws of Malta to prepare financial statements for each financial year which give a true and fair view of the state of the affairs of the Group and the Company and of the profit or loss for that year.

In preparing these financial statements, the directors are responsible for:

- ensuring that the financial statements have been drawn up in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards as adopted by the EU;
- selecting suitable accounting policies and apply them consistently;
- making judgements and estimates that are reasonable in the circumstances; and
- adopting the going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to presume that the Group and the Company will continue in the business.

## MIDDLETOWN INVESTMENTS LIMITED

### Directors' Report (Cont.)

For the year ended 31 December 2024

#### Statement of directors' responsibilities for the financial statements (cont.)

The directors are also responsible for keeping proper accounting records which disclose with reasonable accuracy at any time the financial position of the Group and the Company and to enable it to ensure that the financial statements comply with the Companies Act (Cap. 386) enacted in Malta. This responsibility includes designing, implementing and maintaining such internal control as the directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. The directors are also responsible for safeguarding the assets of the Group and the Company and hence for taking reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities.

Approved by the directors on 30 April 2025 and signed by:



---

**Dr Kevin Deguara**  
Director



---

**Dr Jean Carl Farrugia**  
Director

#### Registered Address:

239/2

Triq Salvu Psaila

Birkirkara

BKR 9078

Malta (Changed on 18<sup>th</sup> November 2024)

## MIDDLETOWN INVESTMENTS LIMITED

### Statements of Comprehensive Income for the year ended 31 December 2024

	Note	Company		Group	
		2024	2023	2024	2023
		€	€	€	€
Dividend Income		-	180,484	-	-
Finance Income	4	61,625	62,495	137,000	133,370
Other income	5	20	-	20	-
Gain on fair value of investments		604,057	1,186,997	-	-
Share of profit from equity accounted investments	11	-	-	591,221	2,126,656
Administrative expenses	7	(6,955)	(7,519)	(29,066)	(27,350)
Finance costs	6	(71,320)	(61,625)	(116,454)	(112,260)
<b>Profit before tax</b>		<b>587,427</b>	<b>1,360,832</b>	<b>582,721</b>	<b>2,120,416</b>
Taxation	9	(211,427)	(63,172)	(2,293)	(3,084)
<b>Profit for the year</b>		<b>376,000</b>	<b>1,297,660</b>	<b>580,428</b>	<b>2,117,332</b>
Present value adjustment on loans	20	84,667	-	84,667	-
<b>Total comprehensive income</b>		<b>460,667</b>	<b>1,297,660</b>	<b>665,095</b>	<b>2,117,332</b>
<b>Attributable to:</b>					
Owners of the parent		-	-	665,095	2,117,332
Non-controlling interest		-	-	-	-
				<u>665,095</u>	<u>2,117,332</u>



## MIDDLETOWN INVESTMENTS LIMITED

### Statements of Financial Position as at 31 December 2024

		Company		Group	
		2024	2023	2024	2023
		€	€	€	€
	Note				
<b>ASSETS</b>					
<b>Non-current assets</b>					
Investment in subsidiary	10	59,434	46,598	-	-
Investment in associates	11	6,884,790	6,293,569	-	-
Investments accounted for using the equity method	11	-	-	4,909,373	4,318,152
Financial assets at fair value through profit and loss	13	-	-	145,500	141,000
Other financial investments	12	20	-	20	-
Other investments	22	74,000	74,000	74,000	74,000
Loans receivables	14	862,000	1,262,000	1,712,000	2,162,000
Deferred tax assets	15	-	-	21,244	22,517
<b>Total non-current assets</b>		<b>7,880,244</b>	<b>7,676,167</b>	<b>6,862,137</b>	<b>6,717,669</b>
<b>Current assets</b>					
Loans receivables	14	900,000	-	950,000	-
Other receivables	16	50,509	50,509	108,241	110,680
Current tax receivable		-	-	1,250	1,250
Cash and cash equivalents	17	1,567	5,562	92,260	83,849
<b>Total current assets</b>		<b>952,076</b>	<b>56,071</b>	<b>1,151,751</b>	<b>195,779</b>
<b>TOTAL ASSETS</b>		<b>8,832,320</b>	<b>7,732,238</b>	<b>8,013,888</b>	<b>6,913,448</b>


# MIDDLETOWN INVESTMENTS LIMITED

## Statements of Financial Position (cont.) as at 31 December 2024

		Company		Group	
		2024	2023	2024	2023
		€	€	€	€
Note					
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES					
Equity					
Share capital	18	1,200	1,200	1,200	1,200
Other reserves	20	84,667	-	84,667	-
Retained earnings		4,618,102	4,242,102	2,990,994	2,410,566
Total attributable to owners		4,703,969	4,243,302	3,076,861	2,411,766
Non-controlling interest		-	-	2	2
Total equity		4,703,969	4,243,302	3,076,863	2,411,768
Liabilities					
Non-current liabilities					
Deferred tax liabilities	15	348,307	136,887	-	-
Debt securities in issue	19	-	-	1,967,320	1,960,561
Other borrowings	20	1,275,378	3,289,836	425,378	2,439,836
Total non-current liabilities		1,623,685	3,426,723	2,392,698	4,400,397
Current liabilities					
Borrowings	20	2,439,486	-	2,439,486	-
Other payables	21	65,173	62,213	104,834	101,283
Current tax payable	9	7	-	7	-
Total current liabilities		2,504,666	62,213	2,544,327	101,283
Total liabilities		4,128,351	3,488,936	4,937,025	4,501,680
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		8,832,320	7,732,238	8,013,888	6,913,448

The notes on pages 11 to 34 form an integral part of these financial statements.

These financial statements on pages 5 to 34 were approved by the directors on 30 April 2025 and were signed by:



**Dr Kevin Deguara**  
Director



**Dr Jean Carl Farrugia**  
Director

## MIDDLETOWN INVESTMENTS LIMITED

### Statements of Changes in Equity for the year ended 31 December 2024

#### Company

	Share capital €	Retained earnings €	Other reserves €	Total equity €
Balance as at 1 January 2024	1,200	4,242,102	-	4,243,302
Profit for the year	-	376,000	-	376,000
Present value adjustment on loans	-	-	84,667	84,667
<b>Balance as at 31 December 2024</b>	<b>1,200</b>	<b>4,618,102</b>	<b>84,667</b>	<b>4,703,969</b>

	Share capital €	Retained earnings €	Other reserves €	Total equity €
Balance as at 1 January 2023	1,200	2,944,442	-	2,945,642
Profit for the year	-	1,297,660	-	1,297,660
<b>Balance as at 31 December 2023</b>	<b>1,200</b>	<b>4,242,102</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>4,243,302</b>

#### Group

	Share capital €	Retained earnings €	Other reserves €	Total attributable to owners €	Non- controlling interest €	Total equity €
Balance as at 1 January 2024	1,200	2,410,566	-	2,411,766	2	2,411,768
Profit for the year	-	580,428	-	-	-	-
Present value adjustment on loans	-	-	84,667	-	-	84,667
<b>Balance as at 31 December 2024</b>	<b>1,200</b>	<b>2,990,994</b>	<b>84,667</b>	<b>3,076,861</b>	<b>2</b>	<b>3,076,863</b>

	Share capital €	Retained earnings €	Other reserves €	Total attributable to owners €	Non- controlling interest €	Total equity €
Balance as at 1 January 2023	1,200	293,234	-	294,434	2	294,436
Profit for the year	-	2,117,332	-	2,117,332	-	2,117,332
<b>Balance as at 31 December 2023</b>	<b>1,200</b>	<b>2,410,566</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>2,411,766</b>	<b>2</b>	<b>2,411,768</b>

# MIDDLETOWN INVESTMENTS LIMITED

## Statements of Cash Flow for the year ended 31 December 2024

### Company

		2024 €	2023 €
	Note		
<b>Cash flows from operating activities:</b>			
Profit for the year		376,000	1,297,660
Tax expense		211,427	63,172
Dividend income		-	(180,484)
Interest income		(61,625)	(62,495)
Other income		(20)	-
Interest expense		71,320	61,625
Gain on fair value of investments		(604,057)	(1,186,997)
<b>Loss from operations</b>		<b>(6,955)</b>	<b>(7,519)</b>
Movement in other payables		2,960	3,250
Payment of income taxes		-	(63,172)
<b>Net cash flows used in operating activities</b>		<b>(3,995)</b>	<b>(67,441)</b>
<b>Cash flows from investing activities:</b>			
Payment to acquire other investment		-	(74,000)
Proceeds from dividends received		-	180,484
Proceeds from interest received		61,625	62,495
Loan advanced to associate		(500,000)	(400,000)
<b>Net cash flows used in investing activities</b>		<b>(438,375)</b>	<b>(231,021)</b>
<b>Cash flows from financing activities:</b>			
Payment of interest on loans from related parties		(61,625)	(61,625)
Repayment of loans advanced from shareholders		-	(293,312)
Loans advanced from shareholders		500,000	-
Loans advanced from associates		-	650,000
<b>Net cash flows from financing activities</b>		<b>438,375</b>	<b>295,063</b>
<b>Net movement in cash and cash equivalents</b>		<b>(3,995)</b>	<b>(3,399)</b>
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year		5,562	8,961
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at end of year</b>	17	<b>1,567</b>	<b>5,562</b>

# MIDDLETOWN INVESTMENTS LIMITED

## Statements of Cash Flow for the year ended 31 December 2024

### Group

	2024 €	2023 €
<b>Note</b>		
<b>Cash flows from operating activities:</b>		
Profit for the year	580,428	2,117,332
Tax expense	2,293	3,084
Share of profit from equity accounted investments	(591,221)	(2,126,656)
Interest income	(187,375)	(126,620)
Interest expense	71,320	
Interest on financial assets at fair value through profit and loss	(6,750)	(6,750)
Change in fair value of financial assets at fair value through profit and loss	(4,500)	5,850
Coupon interest expense	100,000	100,000
Amortisation of bond issue costs	6,759	6,410
Other income	(20)	-
<b>Loss from operations</b>	<b>(29,066)</b>	<b>(27,350)</b>
Movement in other receivables	2,439	(287)
Movement in other payables	3,551	1,552
Tax paid	(1,013)	(64,185)
<b>Net cash flows used in operating activities</b>	<b>(24,089)</b>	<b>(90,270)</b>
<b>Cash flows from investing activities:</b>		
Payment to acquire other investment	-	(74,000)
Proceeds from dividends received	-	180,484
Proceeds from interest received	187,375	121,620
Proceeds from investment income received	6,750	6,750
Loan advanced to associate	(500,000)	(400,000)
<b>Net cash flows (used in)/from investing activities</b>	<b>(305,875)</b>	<b>(165,146)</b>
<b>Cash flows from financing activities:</b>		
Payment of bond interest	(161,625)	(100,000)
Repayment of loans advanced from shareholders	-	(293,312)
Loans advanced from shareholders	500,000	-
Loans advanced from associates	-	650,000
<b>Net cash flows from/(used) in financing activities</b>	<b>338,375</b>	<b>256,688</b>
<b>Net movement in cash and cash equivalents</b>	<b>8,411</b>	<b>1,272</b>
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year	83,849	82,577
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at end of year</b>	<b>92,260</b>	<b>83,849</b>

# MIDDLETOWN INVESTMENTS LIMITED

## Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2024

### 1 Basis of preparation

#### Statement of compliance

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared and presented in accordance with the requirements of the International Financial Reporting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board and as adopted by the EU and with the requirements of the Companies Act, Cap 386.

#### Basis of measurement

The financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except for financial assets classified as fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL) which are measured at fair value.

#### Foreign currency transactions and balances

##### *Functional and presentation currency*

Items included in the financial statements of each of the Group's entities are measured using the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates ("the functional currency"). The consolidated financial statements are presented in Euro (€), which is the Group's and Company's presentation currency.

##### *Transactions and balances*

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency using the rates of exchange ruling on the dates of the transactions. Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of such transactions and from the translation at year-end exchange rates of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are recognised in profit or loss.

#### Use of estimates and assumptions

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with International Financial Reporting Standards as adopted by the EU requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimates are revised and in any future periods affected.

In the opinion of the directors, the accounting estimates and judgements made in the course of preparing these consolidated financial statements are not difficult, subjective or complex to a degree which would warrant their description as critical in terms of the requirements of IAS 1.

## MIDDLETOWN INVESTMENTS LIMITED

### Notes to the financial statements (cont.) for the year ended 31 December 2024

#### 2 Adoption of new and revised standards

##### New and amended IFRS Standards that are effective for the current year

The Company has adopted the following new and amended IFRS and IFRIC interpretations as of 1 January 2024. The adoption of these new or revised standards, interpretations and amendments did not have a material impact on these financial statements. The Company has not early adopted any other standard, interpretation or amendment that has been issued but is not yet effective.

The following amendments are effective from financial years beginning on or after 1 January 2024:

- Amendment to IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements - Classification of Liabilities as Current and Non-current, and Non-current liabilities with Covenants;
- Amendment to IFRS 16 Leases - Liability in a Sale and Leaseback; and
- Supplier Finance Arrangements (Amendments to IAS 7 Statement of Cash Flows and IFRS 7 Financial Instruments: Disclosures).

##### The following amendments are effective from financial years beginning on or after 1 January 2025:

- lack of Exchangeability (Amendments to IAS 21 The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates).

##### The following amendments are effective from financial years beginning on or after 1 January 2026:

- IFRS 9 Amendments to the classification and measurement of Financial Instruments.

##### The following amendments are effective from financial years beginning on or after 1 January 2027:

- IFRS 18 Presentation and Disclosures in Financial Statements.
- IFRS 19 Subsidiaries without Public Accountability: Disclosures

The directors do not expect that the adoption of the Financial Reporting Standards listed above will have a material impact on the financial statements of the Company in future periods.

#### 3 Material Accounting Policies

The accounting policies adopted in the preparation of the consolidated financial statements are set out below.

##### Basis of consolidation

The Group's financial statements consolidate those of the company and its subsidiary undertaking drawn up to 31 December 2024. Subsidiaries are all entities over which the group has power to control the financial and operating policies.

## MIDDLETOWN INVESTMENTS LIMITED

### Notes to the financial statements (cont.) for the year ended 31 December 2024

#### 3 Material Accounting Policies (cont.)

##### Basis of consolidation (cont.)

Middletown Investments Limited obtains and exercises control through voting rights. The parent company and its subsidiary undertaking have a reporting date of 31 December.

All transactions and balances between group companies are eliminated on consolidation, including unrealised gains and losses on transactions between group companies. Where unrealised losses on intra-group asset sales are reversed on consolidation, the underlying asset is also tested for impairment from a group perspective. Amounts reported in the financial statements of subsidiaries have been adjusted where necessary to ensure consistency with the accounting policies adopted by the Group.

Profit or loss and other comprehensive income of subsidiaries acquired or disposed of during the year are recognised from the effective date of acquisition, or up to the effective date of disposal, as applicable.

Non-controlling interests, presented as part of equity, represent the portion of a subsidiary's profit or loss and net assets that is not held by the group. The group attributes total comprehensive income or loss of subsidiaries between the owner of the parent and the non-controlling interests based on their respective ownership interests.

Investments in associates are initially recognised at cost and subsequently accounted for using the equity method. Associates are those entities over which the group is able to exert significant influence, but which are neither subsidiaries nor interests in a joint venture.

Under the equity method of accounting, the investments are initially recognised at cost and adjusted thereafter to recognise the Group's share of the post-acquisition profits or losses of the investee in profit or loss, and the Group's share of movements in other comprehensive income of the investee in other comprehensive income. Dividends received or receivable from associates are recognised as a reduction in the carrying amount of the investment.

All subsequent changes to the group's share of interest in the equity of the associate are recognised in the group's carrying amount of the investment. Changes resulting from the profit or loss generated by the associate are reported separately in the income statement and affect the net results of the group. These changes include subsequent depreciation, amortisation or impairment of the fair value adjustments of assets and liabilities.

Items that have been recognised directly in the associate's equity are recognised in the consolidated equity of the group. However, when the group's share of losses in an associate equals or exceeds its interest in the associate, including any unsecured receivables, the group does not recognise further losses, unless it has incurred obligations or made payments on behalf of the associate. If the associate subsequently reports profits, the group resumes recognising its share of those profits only after its share of the profits exceeds the accumulated share of losses that has previously not been recognised.

Unrealised gains and losses on transactions between the group and its associates are eliminated to the extent of the group's interest in the associates. Where unrealised losses are eliminated, the underlying asset is also tested for impairment losses from a group perspective.

Amounts reported in the financial statements of associates have been adjusted where necessary to ensure consistency with the accounting policies adopted by the group.



## MIDDLETOWN INVESTMENTS LIMITED

### Notes to the financial statements (cont.) for the year ended 31 December 2024

#### 3 Material Accounting Policies (cont.)

##### Basis of consolidation (cont.)

Business combinations of entities or businesses not under common control are dealt with by the purchase method. The purchase method involves the recognition at fair value of all identifiable assets and liabilities, including contingent liabilities of the acquired business, at the acquisition date, regardless of whether or not they were recorded in the financial statements of the subsidiary prior to acquisition. On initial recognition, the assets and liabilities of the acquired subsidiary are included in the consolidated statement of financial position at their fair values, which are also used as the bases for subsequent measurement in accordance with the group accounting policies. Goodwill is stated after separating out the identifiable intangible assets. Goodwill represents the excess of acquisition cost over the fair value of the group's share of the identifiable net assets of the acquired subsidiary at the date of acquisition. If the acquisition cost is less than the fair value of the group's share of identifiable net assets of the acquired subsidiary at date of acquisition, the gain on acquisition is recognised immediately in profit or loss after reassessment.

##### Investments in subsidiary and associates

A subsidiary is an entity which is controlled by the Company. Control is the power to govern the financial and operating policies of an entity so as to obtain benefits from its activities.

Associates are all entities over which the company has significant influence but not control or joint control. This is generally the case where the company holds between 20% and 50% of the voting rights.

In the Company's stand-alone financial statements, the investments in subsidiary and associates are accounted for in accordance with IFRS 9's requirements for equity investments after initial recognition. The Company elects, on an instrument by instrument basis, whether its investments will be measured at fair value, with fair value movements recognised in profit or loss. Management has adopted the FVTPL election for all of its investments in subsidiaries and associates. The fair value of investments in subsidiary and associates is established by using valuation techniques.

The Company gathers objective evidence that an investment is impaired using the same process disclosed in note 3. On disposal of the investment, the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount is charged or credited to profit or loss.

##### Impairment testing of non-financial assets

Goodwill and intangible assets that have an indefinite useful life are not subject to amortisation and are tested annually for impairment, or more frequently if events or changes in circumstances indicate that they might be impaired. Other non-financial assets are tested for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable. An impairment loss is recognised for the amount by which the asset's carrying amount exceeds its recoverable amount. The recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's fair value less costs of disposal and value in use. For the purposes of assessing impairment, assets are grouped at the lowest levels for which there are separately identifiable cash inflows which are largely independent of the cash inflows from other assets or groups of assets (cash-generating units). Non-financial assets other than goodwill that suffered an impairment are reviewed for possible reversal of the impairment at the end of each reporting period.

## MIDDLETOWN INVESTMENTS LIMITED

### Notes to the financial statements (cont.) for the year ended 31 December 2024

#### 3 Material Accounting Policies (cont.)

##### Financial instruments

###### *Recognition and derecognition*

Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognised when the Group becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

Financial assets are derecognised when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the financial asset expire, or when the financial asset and substantially all the risks and rewards are transferred. A financial liability is derecognised when it is extinguished, discharged, cancelled or expires.

###### *Financial assets*

###### *Classification and initial measurement of financial assets*

At initial recognition, the Group measures a financial asset at its fair value plus, in the case of a financial asset not at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL), transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition of the financial asset. Financial assets carried at fair value through profit or loss are initially recognised at fair value. Transaction costs of financial assets carried at fair value through profit or loss are expensed in profit or loss.

Financial assets, other than those designated and effective as hedging instruments, are classified into the following categories:

- amortised cost
- fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL)
- fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI).

The classification is determined by both:

- the entity's business model for managing the financial asset
- the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial asset.

For assets measured at fair value, gains and losses will either be recorded in profit or loss or OCI. For investments in equity instruments that are not held for trading, this will depend on whether the Group has made an irrevocable election at the time of initial recognition to account for the equity investment at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI).

All income and expenses relating to financial assets that are recognised in profit or loss are presented within finance costs or finance income, except for impairment of trade receivables which is presented within administrative expenses.

## MIDDLETOWN INVESTMENTS LIMITED

### Notes to the financial statements (cont.) for the year ended 31 December 2024

#### 3 Material Accounting Policies (cont.)

##### Financial instruments (cont.)

###### *Financial assets (cont.)*

###### *Subsequent measurement of financial assets*

Financial assets at amortised cost

Financial assets are measured at amortised cost if the assets meet the following conditions (and are not designated as FVTPL):

- they are held within a business model whose objective is to hold the financial assets and collect its contractual cash flows
- the contractual terms of the financial assets give rise to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding

After initial recognition, these are measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

Discounting is omitted where the effect of discounting is immaterial. The Group's loan and other receivables, and cash and cash equivalents fall into this category of financial instruments.

###### *Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss*

The Parent Company subsequently measures all equity investments at fair value through profit or loss in the stand-alone financial statements. In the consolidated financial statements, financial assets at fair value through profit or loss comprise listed bonds. Changes in the fair value of financial assets at FVTPL are recognised in investment income in the statement of profit or loss as applicable. Dividends from such investments continue to be recognised in profit or loss as finance income when the entity's right to receive payments is established.

###### *Impairment of financial assets*

IFRS 9's impairment requirements use forward-looking information to recognise expected credit losses – the 'expected credit loss (ECL) model'. Instruments within the scope of the new requirements included loans and other debt-type financial assets measured at amortised cost and FVOCI, trade receivables, contract assets recognised and measured under IFRS 15 and loan commitments and some financial guarantee contracts (for the issuer) that are not measured at fair value through profit or loss.

The Group considers a broader range of information when assessing credit risk and measuring expected credit losses, including past events, current conditions, reasonable and supportable forecasts that affect the expected collectability of the future cash flows of the instrument.

## MIDDLETOWN INVESTMENTS LIMITED

### Notes to the financial statements (cont.) for the year ended 31 December 2024

#### 3 Material Accounting Policies (cont.)

##### Financial instruments (cont.)

###### *Financial assets (cont.)*

###### *Impairment of financial assets (cont.)*

In applying this forward-looking approach, a distinction is made between:

- financial instruments that have not deteriorated significantly in credit quality since initial recognition or that have low credit risk ('Stage 1') and
- financial instruments that have deteriorated significantly in credit quality since initial recognition and whose credit risk is not low ('Stage 2').

'Stage 3' would cover financial assets that have objective evidence of impairment at the reporting date.

'12-month expected credit losses' are recognised for the first category while 'lifetime expected credit losses' are recognised for the second category.

Measurement of the expected credit losses is determined by a probability-weighted estimate of credit losses over the expected life of the financial instrument.

###### *Financial liabilities*

The Group's financial liabilities include debt securities in issue, other borrowings and other payables.

Financial liabilities are initially measured at fair value, and, where applicable, adjusted for transaction costs unless the Group designated a financial liability at fair value through profit or loss.

Subsequently, financial liabilities are measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method except for derivatives and financial liabilities designated at FVTPL, which are carried subsequently at fair value with gains or losses recognised in profit or loss (other than derivative financial instruments that are designated and effective as hedging instruments).

All interest-related charges and, if applicable, changes in an instrument's fair value that are reported in profit or loss are included within finance costs or finance income.

##### Current versus non-current classification

The Group presents assets and liabilities in statement of financial position based on current/non-current classification. An asset is classified as current when it is:

## MIDDLETOWN INVESTMENTS LIMITED

### Notes to the financial statements (cont.) for the year ended 31 December 2024

#### 3 Material Accounting Policies (cont.)

##### Current versus non-current classification

- Expected to be realised or intended to sold or consumed in normal operating cycle;
- Held primarily for the purpose of trading;
- Expected to be realized within twelve months after the reporting period, or
- Cash or cash equivalent unless restricted from being exchanged or used to settle a liability for at least twelve months after the reporting period.

All other assets are classified as non-current.

A liability is current when:

- It is expected to be settled in normal operating cycle;
- It is held primarily for the purpose of trading;
- It is due to be settled within twelve months after the reporting period, or
- There is no unconditional right to defer the settlement of the liability for at least twelve months after the reporting period.

The Group classifies all other liabilities as non-current.

##### Trade and other receivables

Trade and other receivables comprise amounts receivable from related parties, accrued income and prepayments. If collection is expected in one year or less (or in the normal operating cycle of the business if longer), they are classified as current assets. If not, they are presented as non-current assets. Trade and other receivables are recognised initially at fair value and subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method, less provision for impairment. Details about the Group's impairment policies are provided in note 3.

##### Cash and cash equivalents

Cash comprises cash on hand and demand deposits. Cash equivalents are short-term investments that are held to meet short-term cash commitments rather than for investment or other purposes. Bank overdrafts, which are repayable on demand and form an integral part of the Group's cash and management, are a component of cash and cash equivalents.

## MIDDLETOWN INVESTMENTS LIMITED

### Notes to the financial statements (cont.) for the year ended 31 December 2024

#### 3 Material Accounting Policies (cont.)

##### Debt securities in issue and borrowings

Borrowings are recognised initially at fair value of proceeds received net of transaction costs incurred. Borrowings are subsequently carried at amortised cost; any difference between proceeds (net of transaction costs) and the redemption value is recognised in profit or loss over the period of the borrowings using the effective interest method.

Issue costs incurred in connection with the issue of the bonds include underwriting, legal and professional fees, stockbrokers' commission and advertising costs.

Borrowings are classified as current liabilities unless the Group has an unconditional right to defer settlement of the liability for at least twelve months after the end of the reporting period.

##### Trade and other payables

Trade payables are obligations to pay for goods or services that have been acquired in the ordinary course of business from suppliers. Accounts payable are classified as current liabilities if payment is due within one year or less (or in the normal operating cycle of the business if longer). If not, they are presented as non-current liabilities.

Trade and other payables are recognised initially at fair value and subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

##### Offsetting financial instruments

Financial assets and liabilities are offset, and the net amount reported in the statement of financial position, when there is a legally enforceable right to set off the recognised amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis, or realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

##### Equity

Ordinary shares are classified as equity. Incremental costs directly attributable to issue of ordinary shares are recognised as a deduction from equity. Dividends to ordinary shareholders are debited directly to equity and are recognised as liabilities in the period in which they are declared.

Retained earnings include all current and prior period results, less dividend distributions

##### Revenue recognition

###### *Dividend income*

Dividend income is recognised when the Group's right to receive payment is established.

###### *Interest income*

Interest income is recognised when the inflow of economic benefits associated with the transaction is probable and the amount of income can be measured reliably. Interest income is accrued on a time proportion basis.

## MIDDLETOWN INVESTMENTS LIMITED

### Notes to the financial statements (cont.) for the year ended 31 December 2024

#### 3 Material Accounting Policies (cont.)

##### Taxation

Income tax expense comprises current and deferred tax. Income tax expense is recognised in profit or loss except to the extent that the tax arises from a transaction or event which is recognised directly in equity, in which case it is recognised in equity.

Current tax is based on the taxable profit for the year, as determined in accordance with tax laws, and measured using tax rates, which have been enacted or substantively enacted by the balance sheet date.

Deferred tax is accounted for using the balance sheet liability method in respect of temporary differences arising from differences between the carrying amount of assets and liabilities in the financial statements and the corresponding tax bases used in the computation of taxable profits. Deferred tax is not recognised for the following temporary differences: the initial recognition of assets or liabilities in a transaction that is not a business combination and that affects neither accounting nor taxable profit or loss, and differences relating to the investment in subsidiary to the extent that the Group is able to control the timing of the reversal of temporary differences and it is probable that those temporary differences will not reverse in the foreseeable future. Deferred tax assets for the carry-forward of unused tax losses are recognised to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profit will be available against which the unused tax losses can be utilised.

Deferred tax is measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply to the period when the asset is realised or the liability is settled, based on tax rates and tax laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the balance sheet date.

#### 4 Finance income

	Company		Group	
	2024	2023	2024	2023
	€	€	€	€
Interest on loans to related parties	61,625	62,495	130,250	126,620
Interest on financial assets at fair value through profit and loss	-	-	6,750	6,750
	<u>61,625</u>	<u>62,495</u>	<u>137,000</u>	<u>133,370</u>

#### 5 Other income

	Company		Group	
	2024	2023	2024	2023
	€	€	€	€
Extinguishment of debt upon liquidation of associate	<u>20</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>20</u>	<u>-</u>

## MIDDLETOWN INVESTMENTS LIMITED

### Notes to the financial statements (cont.) for the year ended 31 December 2024

#### 6 Finance costs

	Company		Group	
	2024	2023	2024	2023
	€	€	€	€
Interest on loans from related party	71,320	61,625	-	-
Coupon interest payable on bonds	-	-	100,000	100,000
Amortisation of bond issue costs	-	-	6,759	6,410
Unwinding of present value	-	-	9,695	-
Loss on fair value of financial assets at fair value through profit and loss	-	-	-	5,850
	<b>71,320</b>	<b>61,625</b>	<b>116,454</b>	<b>112,260</b>

#### 7 Expenses by nature

	Company		Group	
	2024	2023	2024	2023
	€	€	€	€
Auditor's remuneration	3,000	1,000	5,360	2,800
Directors' remuneration (refer to note 8)	-	-	6,000	6,000
Other	455	316	7,080	2,111
Professional fees	3,500	6,203	4,680	8,297
Prospects administration fees	-	-	5,946	8,142
	<b>6,955</b>	<b>7,519</b>	<b>29,066</b>	<b>27,350</b>

#### Auditor's remuneration

Fees charged by the auditor for services rendered during the financial years ended 31 December 2024 and 2023 (excluding VAT) relate to the following:

	Company		Group	
	2024	2023	2024	2023
	€	€	€	€
Annual statutory audit	<b>3,000</b>	<b>1,000</b>	<b>5,360</b>	<b>2,800</b>



## MIDDLETOWN INVESTMENTS LIMITED

### Notes to the financial statements (cont.) for the year ended 31 December 2024

#### 8 Directors' remuneration

	Company		Group	
	2024	2023	2024	2023
	€	€	€	€
Directors' fees	-	-	6,000	6,000

#### 9 Taxation

	Company		Group	
	2024	2023	2024	2023
	€	€	€	€
Current tax expense	(7)	(63,172)	(1,020)	(1,013)
Deferred tax income/(expense)	(211,420)	-	(1,273)	(2,071)
	<u>(211,427)</u>	<u>(63,172)</u>	<u>(2,293)</u>	<u>(3,084)</u>

The tax (expense)/income and the result of profit before tax multiplied by the statutory income tax rate is reconciled as follows:

	Company		Group	
	2024	2023	2024	2023
	€	€	€	€
Profit/(loss) before tax	<u>587,427</u>	<u>1,360,832</u>	<u>582,721</u>	<u>2,120,416</u>
Expected tax (expense)/income at 35%	<u>(205,599)</u>	<u>(476,291)</u>	<u>(203,952)</u>	<u>(742,146)</u>
<b>Tax effect of:</b>				
Expenses disallowed for tax purposes	(3,434)	(2,330)	(8193)	(4,570)
Income not subject to tax	-	-	206,927	744,330
Tax rate differences on investment income	-	-	1,350	1,350
Change in fair value of financial assets classified as FVTPL	-	-	1,575	(2,048)
Tax base of investments	(2,394)	415,449	-	-
Unrecognised deferred tax asset	-	-	-	-
	<u>(211,427)</u>	<u>(63,172)</u>	<u>(2,293)</u>	<u>(3,084)</u>

## MIDDLETOWN INVESTMENTS LIMITED

### Notes to the financial statements (cont.) for the year ended 31 December 2024

#### 10 Investment in subsidiary

	Company	
	2024	2023
	€	€
Opening balance	46,598	46,598
Change in fair value	12,836	-
<b>At 31 December</b>	<b>59,434</b>	<b>46,598</b>

The fair value of the company's investment in subsidiary, accounted for at fair value through profit or loss in terms of IFRS 9, has been determined by reference to its enterprise value.

Details of the company's investment in subsidiary are as follows:

Name	Nature of business	Class of shares	2024 %	2023 %
Horizon Finance plc - C 88540 239/2 Triq Salvu Psaila, Birkirkara BKR 9078, Malta	Financing	Ordinary shares	99.996	99.996

#### 11 Other investments

The amounts recognised in the Company's and Group's statements of financial position are as follows:

	Company		Group	
	2024	2023	2024	2023
	€	€	€	€
Investment in associates	6,884,790	6,293,569	4,909,373	4,318,152
	<b>6,884,790</b>	<b>6,293,569</b>	<b>4,909,373</b>	<b>4,318,152</b>

## MIDDLETOWN INVESTMENTS LIMITED

### Notes to the financial statements (cont.) for the year ended 31 December 2024

#### 11 Other investments (cont.)

Set out below are the associates of the Company and Group as at 31 December 2024 and 2023:

Name	Nature of business	Class of shares	2024 %	2023 %
Shoreline Holdings Limited - C 86187 Suite 407, Level 4 Block SCM 01, Smart City Malta Ricasoli, Kalkara SCM 1001	Real estate	Ordinary shares	36.09	36.09
Phoenix Capital Limited - C 77880 239/2 Triq Salvu Psaila, Birkirkara BKR 9078, Malta	Real estate	Ordinary shares	50	50
GAIA Investments Limited - C 86458 239/2 Triq Salvu Psaila, Birkirkara BKR 9078, Malta	Investment holding	Ordinary shares	50	50

In the stand-alone financial statements, the Company has elected to measure its investment in associates at fair value through profit or loss in terms of IFRS 9, which fair value has been based on the associates' enterprise value.

In the Group's consolidated financial statements, the investments in associates are accounted for using the equity method in accordance with IAS 28.

A reconciliation of the movements in the Company's and Group's other investments is provided below:

	Company		Group	
	2024	2023	2024	2023
	€	€	€	€
Opening balance	6,293,569	5,106,572	4,318,152	2,308,808
Share of profit	-	-	591,221	2,126,656
Dividend distribution	-	-	-	(117,312)
Change in fair value	591,221	1,186,997	-	-
<b>At 31 December</b>	<b>6,884,790</b>	<b>6,293,569</b>	<b>4,909,373</b>	<b>4,318,152</b>

On 9 April 2020, the company acquired a further 2,000,000 ordinary shares in Shoreline Holdings Limited, having a nominal value of € 1 each, 25% paid-up. The consideration was paid in cash. Following this capitalisation, the shareholding interest of Middletown Investments Limited in the investee increased from 28.67% to 36.09%.

## MIDDLETOWN INVESTMENTS LIMITED

### Notes to the financial statements (cont.) for the year ended 31 December 2024

#### 11 Other investments (cont.)

The amounts recognised in the consolidated income statement are as follows:

	Group	
	2024	2023
	€	€
Share of profit from equity accounted investments	<u>591,221</u>	<u>2,126,656</u>

#### 12 Other financial investments

	Company		Group	
	2024	2023	2024	2023
	€	€	€	€
Additions	<u>20</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>20</u>	<u>-</u>
At 31 December	<u>20</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>20</u>	<u>-</u>

#### 13 Financial assets at fair value through profit and loss

	Group	
	2024	2023
	€	€
Quoted debt instruments	<u>145,500</u>	<u>141,000</u>

The investment in quoted debt instruments is carried at its market value by reference to prices quoted on the Malta Stock Exchange.

#### 14 Loans receivables

	Company		Group	
	2024	2023	2024	2023
	€	€	€	€
<b>Non-current assets</b>				
Loan receivable from associate (note i)	<b>862,000</b>	862,000	<b>862,000</b>	862,000
Loan receivable from associate (note ii)	-	400,000	-	400,000
Loan receivable from group company (note i)	-	-	<b>850,000</b>	850,000
Loan receivable from group company (note iii)	-	-	-	50,000
	<u><b>862,000</b></u>	<u>1,262,000</u>	<u><b>1,712,000</b></u>	<u>2,162,000</u>

## MIDDLETOWN INVESTMENTS LIMITED

### Notes to the financial statements (cont.) for the year ended 31 December 2024

#### 14 Loans receivables (cont.)

	Company		Group	
	2024	2023	2024	2023
	€	€	€	€
<b>Current assets</b>				
Loan receivable from associate (note ii)	900,000	-	900,000	-
Loan receivable from group company (note iii)	-	-	50,000	-
	<u>900,000</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>950,000</u>	<u>-</u>

Note i - loans receivable are unsecured, bear interest at the rate of 7.25% per annum and repayable by 3 February 2029, with an early repayment option as from 3 February 2026 subject to payment of premium.

Note ii - loan is unsecured, interest free and has no fixed date of repayment.

Note iii - loan is unsecured, bears interest at the rate of 5% per annum and repayable by 26 August 2023, with an early repayment upon as from 27 August 2021 by giving one-month notice. On 20 August 2023, the company agreed to extend the maturity date of loan for an additional two (2) years, which is not later than 25 August 2025

As of 31 December 2024 and 2023, the loans receivable were fully performing and therefore no impairment was recognised in these financial statements

#### 15 Deferred tax assets and liabilities

Deferred taxes are calculated on temporary differences under the liability method and are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply to the period when the asset is realised or the liability is settled based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted by the end of the reporting period. The principal tax rate used is 35% (2023: 35%), with the exception of deferred taxation on interest on local bonds listed on the Malta Stock Exchange which is computed on the basis applicable to investment income i.e. tax effect of 15%.

Deferred income taxes are calculated on all temporary differences under the liability method using a principal tax rate of 35%.

The balance at 31 December represents temporary differences on:

	Company		Group	
	2024	2023	2024	2023
	€	€	€	€
Investment income	-	-	(422)	(422)
Unabsorbed trading losses	-	-	21,666	22,939
Fair value gains on investment in associates	(348,307)	(136,887)	-	-
<b>Deferred tax (liabilities)/assets</b>	<u>(348,307)</u>	<u>(136,887)</u>	<u>21,244</u>	<u>22,517</u>

## MIDDLETOWN INVESTMENTS LIMITED

### Notes to the financial statements (cont.) for the year ended 31 December 2024

#### 16 Other receivables

	Company		Group	
	2024	2023	2024	2023
	€	€	€	€
Accrued loan interest income	50,509	50,509	103,186	105,686
Accrued investment income	-	-	2,812	2,812
Prepayments	-	-	2,243	2,182
	<u>50,509</u>	<u>50,509</u>	<u>108,241</u>	<u>110,680</u>

As of 31 December 2024 and 2023, all financial assets were fully performing and therefore no impairment was recognised in these financial statements.

#### 17 Cash and cash equivalents

	Company		Group	
	2024	2023	2024	2023
	€	€	€	€
Bank balances	1,567	5,562	92,260	83,849
<b>Total cash and cash equivalents</b>	<u>1,567</u>	<u>5,562</u>	<u>92,260</u>	<u>83,849</u>

#### 18 Share capital

	Company & Group	
	2024	2023
	€	€
<b>Authorised</b>		
1,200 Ordinary Shares of €1 each	<u>1,200</u>	<u>1,200</u>
<b>Issued and fully paid-up</b>		
1,200 Ordinary Shares of €1 each	<u>1,200</u>	<u>1,200</u>

The ordinary shares carry identical voting rights at general meetings of the Company, are equally entitled to any distribution of dividends, and rank simultaneously for any residual assets of the Company after the settlement of all liabilities in the event of the Company's winding up.

## MIDDLETOWN INVESTMENTS LIMITED

### Notes to the financial statements (cont.) for the year ended 31 December 2024

#### 19 Debt securities in issue

	<b>Group</b>	
	<b>2024</b>	<b>2023</b>
	<b>€</b>	<b>€</b>
<b>Non-current</b>		
2,000,000 5% Secured Callable Bonds 2026 - 2029	<u><b>1,967,320</b></u>	<u><b>1,960,561</b></u>

The bonds are measured at the amount of the net proceeds adjusted for the amortisation of the difference between the net proceeds and the redemption value of such bond, using the effective yield method as follows:

	<b>Group</b>	
	<b>2024</b>	<b>2023</b>
	<b>€</b>	<b>€</b>
<b>Face value</b>		
€ 2,000,000 5% Secured Callable Bonds 2026 - 2029	<u><b>2,000,000</b></u>	<u><b>2,000,000</b></u>
Issue costs	<u><b>(67,310)</b></u>	<u><b>(67,310)</b></u>
Accumulated amortisation	<u><b>34,630</b></u>	<u><b>27,871</b></u>
	<u><b>(32,680)</b></u>	<u><b>(39,439)</b></u>
<b>Amortised cost at 31 December</b>	<u><b>1,967,320</b></u>	<u><b>1,960,561</b></u>

By virtue of a company admission document dated 1 March 2019 the company issued € 2,000,000 secured callable bonds. The bonds have been admitted on Prospects MTF of the Malta Stock Exchange on 21 March 2019.

The bond's interest is payable annually on 15 March, starting from 15 March 2020. The bonds are redeemable at par and are due for redemption on 15 March 2029 but may be redeemed earlier at a premium as from 15 March 2026. The bonds are guaranteed by Middletown Investments Limited, which has bound itself jointly and severally liable for the payment of the bonds and interest thereon, pursuant to and subject to the terms and conditions in the company admission document. The guarantor has also pledged its investments in favour of Trident Trust Company Limited for the benefit of the bondholders.

Information about the Group's exposure to liquidity risk arising from debt securities in issue is disclosed in note 22.

## MIDDLETOWN INVESTMENTS LIMITED

### Notes to the financial statements (cont.) for the year ended 31 December 2024

#### 20 Other borrowings

	Company		Group	
	2024	2023	2024	2023
	€	€	€	€
<b>Non-current liabilities;</b>				
Loan payable to subsidiary (note i)	850,000	850,000	-	-
Loan payable to associate (note ii)	-	1,112,162	-	1,112,162
Loans payable to shareholders (note iii)	425,028	1,327,324	425,028	1,327,324
Amount payable to directors (note ii)	350	350	350	350
	<u>1,275,378</u>	<u>3,289,836</u>	<u>425,378</u>	<u>2,439,836</u>
<b>Current liabilities;</b>				
Loan payable to subsidiary (note iii)	-	-	862,162	-
Loans payable to shareholders (note iii)	1,327,324	-	1,327,324	-
Loans payable to associates (note iii)	1,112,162	-	250,000	-
	<u>2,439,486</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>2,439,486</u>	<u>-</u>

Note i – loan payable to subsidiary is unsecured, bears interest at the rate of 7.25% per annum and repayable by 3 February 2029, with an early repayment option as from 3 February 2026 subject to payment of premium.

Note ii – loans payable to other related parties are unsecured, interest free and repayable after more than 12 months.

Note iii – The loan from shareholder is repayable on the 19 February 2029 and the principal amount is €500,000. The loan being provided is interest free. The directors are of the opinion that a similar loan would be at the effective rate of 4%. Therefore, the loan has been discounted accordingly. This has given rise to an Other reserves amounting to €84,667.

Note iv - Loans payable to shareholders and associates are unsecured, interest free and repayable on demand

Information about the Group's exposure to liquidity risk arising from other borrowings is disclosed in note 22.

#### 21 Other payables

	Company		Group	
	2024	2023	2024	2023
	€	€	€	€
Loan interest payable	49,300	49,300	-	-
Accruals	15,873	12,913	101,259	98,594
Other payables	-	-	3,575	2,689
	<u>65,173</u>	<u>62,213</u>	<u>104,834</u>	<u>101,283</u>

Information about the Group's exposure to liquidity risk arising from other payables is disclosed in note 22.



## MIDDLETOWN INVESTMENTS LIMITED

### Notes to the financial statements (cont.) for the year ended 31 December 2024

#### 22 Financial risk management

##### *Risk management policies and objectives*

Middletown Investments Limited is exposed to the following risks from its use of financial instruments:

- credit risk
- liquidity risk

Responsibility for risk management rests with the Group's directors who develop and monitor risk management policies and oversee the management of the risks.

##### *Credit risk*

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Group if the counterparty fails to meet its obligation. Credit risk arises from the Group's investing and operating activities, which are subject to the expected credit loss model.

The Group measures credit risk and expected credit losses using probability of default, exposure at default and loss given default. Management considers both historical data and forward-looking information in determining any expected credit loss.

The maximum exposure to credit risk at the end of the reporting period in respect of these financial assets is equivalent to their carrying amount. The Group does not hold any collateral as security in this respect.

Credit risk from trade and other receivables is minimised by establishing credit policies such as determining and monitoring customer credit limits, requiring credit approvals, and the monitoring of customer credit risks by grouping customers according to their credit characteristics. Other monitoring procedures are in place to recover overdue accounts, to ensure minimal dependencies on a small number of customers, and to assess impairment.

For any amounts receivable from related parties, management monitors credit exposures at individual entity level and ensures timely performance in the context of overall liquidity management. The Group takes cognisance of the related party relationship with this debtor and management does not expect any losses from non-performance or default, based on 12-month expected credit losses.

The Group is also exposed to credit risk in relation to marketable securities that are measured at fair value through profit or loss. The maximum exposure at the end of the reporting period is the carrying amount of these investments. The Group's financial assets at fair value through profit or loss comprise local bonds which are traded on the Malta Stock Exchange.

The Group's cash is placed with reputable financial institutions, such that management does not expect any institution to fail to meet repayments of amounts held. While cash and cash equivalents are also subject to the impairment requirements of IFRS 9, the identified impairment loss was insignificant.

As at the end of the reporting period, the Group had no past due or impaired financial assets.

The Group's and the Company's maximum exposure to credit risk is as follows:

## MIDDLETOWN INVESTMENTS LIMITED

### Notes to the financial statements (cont.) for the year ended 31 December 2024

#### 22 Financial risk management (cont.)

##### *Credit risk (cont.)*

	Company		Group	
	2024	2023	2024	2023
	€	€	€	€
<b><u>Financial assets at fair value through profit and loss</u></b>				
<b>Non-current</b>				
Listed bonds	-	-	145,500	141,000
<b><u>Financial assets measured at amortised cost</u></b>				
<b>Non-current</b>				
Other investment	74,000	74,000	74,000	74,000
Loans receivables	862,000	1,262,000	1,712,000	2,162,000
<b>Current</b>				
Loans receivables	900,000	-	950,000	-
Other receivables	50,509	50,509	105,997	108,498
Cash and cash equivalents	1,567	5,562	92,259	83,849
	<u>1,888,076</u>	<u>1,392,071</u>	<u>3,079,756</u>	<u>2,569,347</u>

##### *Liquidity risk*

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. The Group's approach to managing liquidity is to ensure, as far as possible, that it will always have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities as they fall due, under both normal and stressed conditions. Liquidity risk management includes maintaining sufficient cash, liquid investments and committed credit lines to ensure the availability of an adequate amount of funding to meet the Group's obligations. Management also monitors liquidity risk by reviewing expected cash flows through cash flow forecasts and by matching the maturity of both its financial assets and financial liabilities.

At year-end, the Group's and the Company's financial liabilities have contractual maturities (including interest payments where applicable) as summarised below:

	Less than 1 year		Company 1 to 5 years		Over 5 years	
	2024	2023	2024	2023	2024	2023
	€	€	€	€	€	€
Other borrowings	2,439,836	-	1,350,000	350	-	3,289,486
Interest	61,625	-	246,500	-	-	-
Other payables	-	62,213	-	-	-	-
	<u>2,501,461</u>	<u>62,213</u>	<u>1,596,500</u>	<u>350</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>3,289,486</u>

## MIDDLETOWN INVESTMENTS LIMITED

### Notes to the financial statements (cont.) for the year ended 31 December 2024

#### 22 Financial risk management (cont.)

##### *Liquidity risk (cont.)*

	Less than 1 year		Group 1 to 5 years		Over 5 years	
	2024	2023	2024	2023	2024	2023
	€	€	€	€	€	€
Debt securities in issue	100,000	100,000	2,400,000	400,000	-	2,100,000
Other borrowings	2,439,886	-	500,000	350	-	2,439,486
Other payables	104,834	98,594	-	-	-	-
	<b>2,644,720</b>	<b>198,594</b>	<b>2,900,000</b>	<b>400,350</b>		<b>4,539,486</b>

#### 23 Related parties

##### a. Ultimate controlling parties

The Company is controlled by Cornhill Capital Limited and Zircon Capital Limited, which collectively own all the company's issued share capital.

##### b. Transactions and balances with related parties

	Company			
	Transactions for the year		Balance outstanding	
	2024	2023	2024	2023
	€	€	€	€
<b>Transactions with subsidiary:</b>				
Loan advanced from	-	-	(850,000)	(850,000)
Interest expense on loan advanced from	(61,625)	(61,625)	(49,300)	(49,300)
<b>Transactions with associates:</b>				
Loans advanced to	500,000	400,000	1,762,000	1,262,000
Interest income on loan advanced to	61,625	62,495	50,509	50,509
(Loans advanced from)/repayment of loans advanced from	-	(650,000)	(1,112,162)	(1,112,162)
<b>Transactions with shareholders:</b>				
Repayment of loan advanced from/(loan advanced from)	500,000	293,312	(1,827,324)	(1,327,324)
<b>Transactions with directors:</b>				
Amount advanced from	-	-	(350)	(350)

## MIDDLETOWN INVESTMENTS LIMITED

### Notes to the financial statements (cont.) for the year ended 31 December 2024

#### 24 Fair value measurement

##### *Fair value measurement of financial assets*

Financial assets measured at fair value in the statement of financial position are grouped into three levels of a fair value hierarchy. The three levels are defined based on the observability of significant inputs to the measurement, as follows:

- Level 1: quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities
- Level 2: inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly
- Level 3: unobservable inputs for the asset or liability.

The following table shows the levels within the hierarchy of financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value on a recurring basis:

	Company		Group	
	2024	2023	2024	2023
	€	€	€	€
<b>Level 1</b>				
Financial assets at fair value through profit and loss	-	-	145,500	141,000
<b>Level 2</b>				
Investment in subsidiary	59,434	46,598	-	-
Investment in associates	6,884,790	6,293,569	4,909,373	-
<b>Financial assets at fair value</b>	<b>6,944,224</b>	<b>6,340,167</b>	<b>5,054,873</b>	<b>141,000</b>

The fair value of investments in financial assets at FVTPL was obtained by reference to published market prices as at the balance sheet date.

The Group uses third party independent valuation specialists to perform valuations of the investments in subsidiary and associates for financial reporting purposes, including Level 2 fair values. Valuation techniques are selected based on the characteristics of each instrument, with the overall objective of maximising the use of market-based information. Valuation processes and fair value changes are discussed between the valuation specialists and management at least every year, in line with the company's reporting dates.

The fair value of financial instruments that are not traded in an active market is determined by using valuation techniques based on assumptions and market conditions existing at the of each reporting period.

##### *Financial instruments not carried at fair value*

The carrying amounts of loan and other receivables, cash and cash equivalents, debt securities in issue, other borrowings and other payables as shown in the statement of financial position are assumed to approximate their fair values.

## **MIDDLETOWN INVESTMENTS LIMITED**

### **Notes to the financial statements (cont.) for the year ended 31 December 2024**

#### **25 Capital management policies**

The Group's objectives when managing capital are:

- to safeguard the Group's ability to continue as a going concern in order to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders;
- to maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital; and
- to comply with requirements of the Prospectus issued in relation to the bonds

The Group sets the amount of capital in proportion to risk. The Group manages the capital structure and makes adjustments to it in the light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group may adjust the amounts of dividends paid to the shareholders, return capital to the shareholders, issue new shares, or sell assets to reduce debt. The directors seek to maintain a balance between the higher returns that might be possible with higher levels of borrowings and the advantages and security afforded by a sound capital position.

There were no changes in the Group's approach to capital management during the year. The Group is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements.

#### **26 Events after the end of the reporting period**

No adjusting or significant non-adjusting events have occurred between the 31 December reporting date and the date of authorisation.

#### **27 Statutory information**

Middletown Investments Limited is a limited liability company and is incorporated in Malta.

# MIDDLETOWN INVESTMENTS LIMITED

## INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

### Opinion

In my opinion:

- The Group's financial statements and Parent Company's financial statements (the "financial statements") give a true and fair view of the Group's and the Parent Company's financial positions as at 31 December 2024, and of the Group's and the Parent Company's financial performance and cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ('IFRS's) as adopted by the EU; and
- The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Maltese Companies Act (Cap. 386).

What I have audited:

Middletown Investments Limited's financial statements, set out on pages 5 to 34, comprise:

- The Consolidated and Parent Company's statements of financial position as at 31 December 2024;
- The Consolidated and Parent Company's statements of comprehensive income for the year then ended;
- The Consolidated and Parent Company's statements of changes in equity for the year then ended;
- The Consolidated and Parent Company's statements of cash flows for the year then ended; and
- The notes to the financial statements, which include a summary of significant accounting policies.

### Basis for Opinion

I conducted my audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs). My responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of my report.

I believe that the audit evidence I have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for my opinion.

### Other Matter

The annual report and consolidated financial statements of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2023, were audited by another auditor who expressed an unmodified opinion on those statements on 30 April 2024.

### Independence

I am independent of the Group and the Parent Company in accordance with the International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants' Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (IESBA Code) together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to my audit of the financial statements in accordance with the Accountancy Profession (Code of Ethics for Warrant Holders) Directive issued in terms of the Accountancy Profession Act (Cap. 281) in Malta, and I have fulfilled my other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the IESBA Code.

# MIDDLETOWN INVESTMENTS LIMITED

## INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

### Other Information

The directors are responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the Directors' Report and the Directors, Officers and Other Information. My opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and I do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon. In connection with my audit of the financial statements, my responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or my knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

With respect to the directors' report, I also considered whether the directors' report includes the disclosures required by the Maltese Companies Act (Cap. 386).

Based on the work I have performed, in my opinion:

- the information given in the directors' report for the financial year for which the financial statements are prepared is consistent with the financial statements; and
- the directors' report has been prepared in accordance with the Maltese Companies Act (Cap. 386).

In addition, in light of the knowledge and understanding of the Group and the Parent Company and its environment obtained in the course of the audit, I am required to report if I have identified material misstatements in the directors' report and other information. I have nothing to report in this regard.

### Responsibilities of the Directors

The directors are responsible for the preparation of the financial statements that give a true and fair view in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards as adopted by the EU and the requirements of the Maltese Companies Act (Cap. 386), and for such internal control as the directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, the directors are responsible for assessing the Group's and the Parent Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the directors either intend to liquidate the Group or the Parent Company or to cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so.

### Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

My objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes my opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with ISAs, I exercise professional judgment and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. I also:

# MIDDLETOWN INVESTMENTS LIMITED

## INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

### Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements (cont.)

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for my opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Group's and the Parent Company's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by the directors.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of the directors' use of the going concern basis of accounting and based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Group's and the Parent Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If I conclude that a material uncertainty exists, I am required to draw attention in my auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify my opinion. My conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of my audit report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue operating as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
- Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or business activities within the Group to express an opinion on the consolidated financial statements. I am responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the group audit. I remain solely responsible for my audit opinion.

I communicate with the directors regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that I identify during my audit.

### Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

Under the Maltese Companies Act (Cap. 386), I am required to report to you if, in my opinion:

- I have not received all the information and explanations I require for my audit.
- Adequate accounting records have not been kept, or that returns adequate for my audit have not been received from branches not visited by me.
- The financial statements are not in agreement with the accounting records and returns.

I have nothing to report to you in respect of these responsibilities.



## **MIDDLETOWN INVESTMENTS LIMITED**

### **INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT**

#### **Other Matter**

My report, including the opinion, has been prepared for and only for the company's shareholders as a body in accordance with Article 179 of the Maltese Companies Act (Cap. 386) and for no other purpose. I do not, in giving this opinion, accept or assume responsibility for any other purpose or to any other person to whom this report is shown or into whose hands it may come saved where expressly agreed by my prior written consent.

#### **Appointment**

This was my first appointment as auditor of the company on 11 February 2025, and my first audit was for the period ended 31 December 2024.



**Ryan Borg**  
Certified Public Accountant

Marsaxlokk, Malta

30 April 2025

## **Summary of Significant Assumptions and Accounting Policies**

### **A. Introduction**

The forecast statement of financial position, the forecast statement of profit or loss, and the forecast statement of cash flows (“the Forecasts”) of the Issuer for the period ending 31<sup>st</sup> December 2025 has been prepared to provide financial information for the purposes of the announcement of Financial Sustainability Forecasts. The assumptions set out below are the sole responsibility of the Directors of the Company.

The Forecasts are intended to show a possible outcome based on assumptions relating to anticipated future events which the Directors expect to take place, and on actions which the Directors expect to take. Events and circumstances frequently do not occur as expected, and therefore, actual results may differ materially from those included in the forecast and projected financial information. We draw your attention in particular, to the risk factors set out in the Admission Document, which describe the primary risks associated with the business to which the Forecast Financial Information relates.

The Forecasts are not intended to and do not provide all the information and disclosures necessary to give a true and fair view of the financial results, financial position, and cash flows of the Group, in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards as adopted by the EU, however the Directors have exercised due care and diligence in adopting the assumptions set out below.

These Forecasts were formally approved on 30<sup>th</sup> April 2025 by the Directors, and the stated assumptions reflect the judgements made by the Directors at that date. The assumptions that the Directors believe are significant to the prospective financial information are described in Section C below.

### **B. Significant accounting policies**

The Forecast Financial Information shows the projected financial performance and position of Middletown Investments Limited (the “Company”) in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards as adopted by the European Union (“EU-IFRS”) except that, due to the nature of Forecast Financial Information, the Forecast Financial Information does not include all the disclosure requirements under EU-IFRS and other laws or securities regulations, including but not limited to the Maltese Companies Act (Cap. 386).

### **C. Basis of preparation and significant assumptions**

The principal assumptions relating to the environment in which the Company operates, and the factors which are exclusively outside the influence of the Directors, and which underlie the forecast financial statements, are the following:

- The rate of inflation will be in line with historic trends;
- The basis and rates of taxation, direct and indirect, will not change materially throughout the year covered by the Forecast Financial Information

## **D. Other significant assumptions**

### **1. Revenue**

Annual revenue has been projected using 2024 trends. Profits after tax generated by one of the associates is expected to increase by 12%.

### **2. Administrative expenses**

Administration expenses include professional fees and other general or corporate overheads. These costs are based on historical trends and agreements.

### **3. Finance costs**

Finance costs comprise of interest on the outstanding bond issue and the amortisation of the issue costs.

### **4. Taxation**

Tax is calculated at 35% of adjusted taxable profit before tax, also taking into account an estimate of the deferred tax movement for the year.

### **5. Loans and receivables**

Loans and receivables comprise loan receivable from related party.

### **6. Working capital**

The Company's working capital mainly comprises the net impact of trade receivables, inventory and trade payables and is based on historical trends.

### **7. Borrowings**

Non-current liabilities are debt securities in issue and borrowings are from related parties.

**Statement of Comprehensive Income**

	Forecasted <b>FY25</b> €	Audited <b>FY24</b> €
Dividend Income	-	-
Finance Income	137,000	137,000
Other Income	0	20
Gain on fair value of investment in associates	0	0
Share of profit/(loss) from equity accounted investments	662,168	591,221
Administrative expenses	-33,426	-29,066
Finance costs	-116,454	-116,454
<b>Profit/(loss) before tax</b>	649,288	582,721
Taxation	-3,187	-2,293
<b>Profit/(loss) for the year - total comprehensive income/(loss)</b>	646,101	580,428
Present value adjustment on loans	84,667	84,667
<b>Total comprehensive income</b>	730,768	665,095
<b>Attributable to:</b>		
Owners of the parent	646,101	665,095
Non-controlling interest	0	0
	646,101	665,095

**Statement of Financial Position**

	Forecasted <b>FY25</b> €	Audited <b>FY24</b> €
<b>ASSETS</b>		
<b>Non-current assets</b>		
Investment in subsidiary	-	-
Investment in associates	-	-
Investments accounted for using the equity method	5,498,500	4,909,373
Financial assets at fair value through profit and loss	145,500	145,500
Other financial investments		20
Other investments	74,000	74,000
Loan receivable	1,712,000	1,712,000
Deferred tax assets	18,057	21,244
<b>Total non-current assets</b>	<b>7,448,057</b>	<b>6,862,137</b>
<b>Current assets</b>		
Loan receivables	950,000	950,000
Other receivables	108,241	108,241
Current tax receivable	1,250	1,250
Cash and cash equivalents	150,000	92,260
<b>Total current assets</b>	<b>1,209,491</b>	<b>1,151,751</b>
<b>TOTAL ASSETS</b>	<b>8,657,548</b>	<b>8,013,888</b>
<b>EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>		
<b>Equity</b>		
Share Capital	1,200	1,200
Other reserves	84,667	84,667
Retained earnings	3,637,095	2,990,994
<b>Total attributable to owners</b>	<b>3,722,962</b>	<b>3,076,861</b>
Non-controlling interest	2	2
<b>Total equity</b>	<b>3,722,964</b>	<b>3,076,863</b>
<b>Liabilities</b>		
<b>Non-current liabilities</b>		
Deferred tax liabilities	-	-
Debt securities in issue	1,954,151	1,967,320
Other borrowings	425,378	425,378
<b>Total non-current liabilities</b>	<b>2,379,529</b>	<b>2,392,698</b>
<b>Current liabilities</b>		
Borrowings	2,471,746	2,439,486
Other payables	83,309	104,834
Current tax payable		7
<b>Total current liabilities</b>	<b>2,555,055</b>	<b>2,544,327</b>
<b>Total liabilities</b>	<b>4,934,584</b>	<b>4,937,025</b>
<b>TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>	<b>8,657,548</b>	<b>8,013,888</b>

**Statement of Cash Flows**

	Forecasted <b>FY25</b> €	Audited <b>FY24</b> €
<b>Cash from operating activities:</b>		
Profit/(loss) for the year	646,101	580,428
Tax income	3,187	2,293
Dividend income		-
Share of profit/(loss) from equity accounted investments	(662,168)	(591,221)
Interest income	(137,000)	(187,375)
Interest on financial assets at fair value through profit and loss	(6,750)	(6,750)
Change in fair value of financial assets at fair value through profit and loss	(4,500)	(4,500)
Coupon interest expense	100,000	100,000
Interest expense	61,625	71,320
Amortisation of bond issue costs	13,169	6,759
Other income		(20)
Extinguishment of debt upon liquidation of associate		-
<b>Loss from operations</b>	<b>13,664</b>	<b>(29,066)</b>
Movement in other receivables		2,439
Movement in other payables	21,525	3,551
Tax paid	(1,000)	(1,013)
<b>Net cash flows used in operating activities</b>	<b>34,189</b>	<b>(24,089)</b>
<b>Cash flows from investing activities:</b>		
Payments to acquire other investment	-	-
Payments to acquire investment in associates	-	-
Payments to acquire financial assets at fair value through profit and loss	-	-
Proceeds from dividends received	41,426	
Proceeds from interest received	137,000	187,375
Proceeds from investment income received	6,750	6,750
Loan advanced to associate	(130,000)	(500,000)
Payments for loans made to related parties		
Proceeds from repayment of loans made to related parties	-	-
<b>Net cash flows used in investing activities</b>	<b>55,176</b>	<b>(305,875)</b>
<b>Cash flows from financing activities:</b>		
Payment of interest on loans from related parties		
Repayment of loans advanced from shareholders		
Loans advanced from associates		
Proceeds from issue of bonds	-	-
Payment of bond issue costs	-	-
Payment of bond interest	(161,625)	(161,625)
Payment of dividends	-	-
Loans advanced from shareholders	130,000	500,000
Repayment of loans from related parties	-	-
Proceeds from loans from related parties	-	-
<b>Net cash flows from financing activities</b>	<b>(31,625)</b>	<b>338,375</b>
<b>Net movement in cash and cash equivalents</b>	<b>57,740</b>	<b>8,411</b>
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year	92,260	83,849
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at end of year</b>	<b>150,000</b>	<b>92,260</b>

## **E. Conclusion**

The Directors believe that the assumptions on which the Forecast Financial Information is based are reasonable. The Directors further believe that, in the absence of unforeseen circumstances outside their control, the working capital available to the Company will be sufficient for the carrying on of its business.

Approved by the Board of Directors on 30<sup>th</sup> April 2025.